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Public Works Department Chhattisgarh (Raipur)
No. 1637/WORK

Office of the Engineer in Chief,

Schedule of rates for Building Works

Preamble

Dated:27/12/2014

The Schedule of rates published by PWD is an important document, as

this does not only serve as an useful tool for estimation, evaluation & execution
of govt. works by P.W.D. people - but also referred to as an authority by other
govt., semi government & private entities like builders, architects and
consultants.

The last schedule of rates (SOR) for building works was published in
2009. Since then, the department has registered considerable changes in the
prices of labour, materials, POL and machineries. Apart from it, the entire
building community is witnessing a great change, as new ideas, items, concepts
& technologies are coming up. All these have necessitated revision in the
prevailing SOR.

it is a matter of great pleasure that this new Schedule of rates for
building works is coming in to force from 01 January 2015.

Considerable efforts have been made to incorporate the above changes,
but there always remain scope for betterment. Suggestions in this regard shall
be highly welcomed.

Though every possible care has been taken in preparing this SOR but in a

work like this, the chances of typographical and other errors can not be ruled
out. It willbe appreciated, if these could be brought to notice.

Isincerely express my gratitude and thanks to Shri D.K. Agrawal Chief
Engineer PWD Raipur, who has taken immense pain in inspiring and guiding
his entireteam for making this document comprehensive and unique.

Raipur
27/12/2014

I would also commend S/Shri A.K. Chakraborti (Superintendent

Engineer), P.K. Agrawal (Executive Engineer), P.K. Gupta (Assistant

Engineer), Rajeev Nashine (Assistant Engineer), Hemant Arora (Assistant
Engineer),C.K. Pandey (Assistant Engineer) & Pradep Parvate (Sub Engineer)

for their continuous untiring efforts in the above mission.
The help extended by Ms Ojasvi Software New Delhi in the preparation

of this SOR is also appreciated.
The work has been made possible with the sincere efforts of several other

persons & institutions. It is not possible here to name them all, but we sincerely

acknowledge with thanks the help & cooperation extended by them.

This SOR is available on
(www.cg.nic.in/pwdraipur) also.

the department website

Er. D.K. Pradhan
E-in-C PWD, Chhattisgarh
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NAME OF CHAPTER/SUBHEAD

GENERAL NOTES

EARTH WORK

FORM WORK

CEMENT CONCRETE (PLAIN AND REINFORCED)

WATER PROOFING

MORTARS

STONE WORK

BRICK WORK

WOOD WORK

STEEL AND ALUMINIUM WORK

ROOFING AND CEILING

CONTENTS

PLASTERINGAND POINTING

FLOORING

WALL LINING (MARBLE & STONE WORK)

DISTEMPERING, PAINTING AND FINISHING

PILE WORK

DISMANTALING AND DEMOLISHING

REPAIRS TO BUILDINGS

SANITARY INSTALLATIONS

WATER SUPPLY

DRAINAGE

TUBE WELL AND RAIN WATER HARVESTING

HORTICULTURE AND LANDSCAPING

FIRE FIGHTING

PAGE NO.

1

5

14

18

26

34

36
4

48

76

88

100

108

122

128

137

145

151

157

172

186

196

202

208



GOVERNMENT OF CHHATTISGARH

PUBLICWORKS DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES
FOR

ELECTRICAL &MECHANICAL WORKS

CONVENTIONAL HALL
CIRCUITHOUSE, RAIPUR

2020

Pt. DEENDAYAL UPADHYAYA

AUDITORIUM;RAIPUR

ISSUED BY:

ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF

P.W.D. CHHATTISGARH,

KASHIRAM NAGAR
ARCHBRIDGE, RAIPUR

NIRMAN BHAWAN, NAVA RAIPUR, ATAL NAGAR

WlTH EFFECT FROM 1 JUNE,2020
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S. No

20

27

31

21

28

29

30

32

19

22

24
25

26

33

23

18

16

17.

10

11

12

13

15

2

0

3

6

1

7

8

14

NAME OF CHAPTERI SUBHEAD

GENERAL NOTE
WIRING IN CONCEALED PVC CONDUIT
WIRING IN SURFACE PVC CONDUIT
WIRING IN EXISTING STEELIPVC CONDUIT
METAL, WOODEN AND PVCBOXES
SWITCHES & ACCESSORIES
FANS, LUMINARIES AND LAMPS
MAIN METAL BOARD,BBC, IC
RISING MAINS

MAIN SWITCHEs, MCCB'S, MCB'S, MCB DB'S

UPS, INVERTER

ACB,STARTER, CONTACTOR, PANEL ACCESSORIES

EARTHING
LIGHTENING CONDUCTOR

HDPE, GI, RCC PIPE
MV CABLE LAYING (1.1KV)

HV CABLELAYING (11 KV)

HV CABLE LAYING(33 KV)

CONTENTS

CABLE TRAYS AND ROUTE MARKERS

POLE AND POLE ERECTION

OVER HEAD LINES

TRANSFORMER& DG SETS

LIFTS

WATER SUPPLY PUMPS

AIR CONDITIONERS (WTISPLIT)

HVAC

FIRE ARARM SYSTEM

CCTVSYSTEM & EPABX

SOUND SYSTEM

DISMANTLING

MINOR CIVIL WORKS

MAINTENANCE

massne h

SUPPLY ITEMS

MISCELLANEOUS

PAGE NO.

13

18

23

25

28

54

66

78

86

92

93

100

105

107

130

136

140

172

177

181

197

205

211

234

239

250.

261

263

265

267

290


